
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor I Harrisburg, PA 17101 717.783.2525 I Fax 717.783.2831 I www.osba.pa.gov

November 20, 2023 

Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esquire 
Teresa K. Harrold, Esquire 
Erin K. Fure, Esquire 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
852 Wesley Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 

Kenneth M. Kulak, Esquire 
Brooke E. McGinn, Esquire 
Catherine Vasudevan, Esquire 
Mark A. Lazaroff, Esquire 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
2222 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103-2921 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pennsylvania American Water   
Company / Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 (Water) / R-2023-3043190 (Wastewater) 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find OSBA Interrogatories, Set I of the Office of Small Business Advocate 
(“OSBA”), to Pennsylvania-American Water Company (“PAWC”) (Water & Wastewater), in the above-
referenced proceedings. 

We respectfully request that you provide verified answers to these inquiries within fifteen (15) 
days of service.  Additionally, please serve one copy on OSBA’s consultants, Brian Kalcic and Kevin 
Higgins, as indicated below: 

Mr. Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
7330 Dorset Avenue 
Saint Louis, MO 63130 
Excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net 

Mr. Kevin C. Higgins  
Principal, Energy Strategies  
111 East Broadway, Suite 1200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
khiggins@energystrat.com 

Copies of these Interrogatories will be served upon all parties, as indicated on the attached 
Certificate of Service.  Additionally, this Certificate of Service has been electronically filed with 
Secretary Chiavetta of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, as required by 52 Pa. Code § 
5.341(b). If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

 /s/ Steven C. Gray 

Steven C. Gray 
Senior Supervising 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney ID No. 77538 

Enclosures 
cc: PA PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only) 

Rebecca Lyttle 
Brian Kalcic / Kevin Higgins 
Parties of Record 

http://www.osba.pa.gov/
mailto:Excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net
mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com


BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

v. 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 (Water) 
R-2023-3043190 (Wastewater)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email (unless 
other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 
1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 

Erin L. Gannon, Esquire 
Mel El Atieh, Esquire 
David Evrard, Esquire 
Andrew Zerby, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
egannon@paoca.org 
melatieh@paoca.org 
devrard@paoca.org 
azerby@paoca.org 

Kenneth M. Kulak, Esquire 
Brooke E. McGinn, Esquire 
Catherine Vasudevan, Esquire 
Mark A. Lazaroff, Esquire 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
2222 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103-2921 
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com 
brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com 
catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com 
mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com 

Richard Kanaskie, Esquire 
Director 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
400 North Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
rkanaskie@pa.gov 

Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esquire 
Teresa K. Harrold, Esquire 
Erin K. Fure, Esquire 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
852 Wesley Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 
elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com 
erin.fure@amwater.com 
Teresa.harrold@amwater.com  

/s/ Steven C. Gray 
___________________________ 
Steven C. Gray 
Senior Supervising 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney ID No. 77538  

DATE:  November 20, 2023 
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